## [Hassett, Helen Miller]

## Mrs. Helen Hassett, 94

Mrs. Helen Hassett, 94, of 10 Clyde St., Fort Plain, died Sunday evening at Little Falls Hospital.

She was born May 26, 1867, in Jersey City, N.J., a daughter of George and Cora Stellar Miller.

Mrs. Hassett was the widow of John F. Hassett, who died Sept. 24, 1924.

For many years she was employed as a secretary for Montgomery County Surrogate Judge Fox Sponable.

She was a member of the Fort Plain Universalist Church of the Messiah and Fort Plain Chapter, Daughters of the American Revolution.

Survivors include a daughter, Mrs. Corrine smith, Fort Plain; and two grandchildren, Harlan F. Smith, Jr., Indianapolis, Ind., and William H. Roache, Sterling Heights, Mich.

Services will be held Wednesday at 2 p.m. from the Gray Funeral Home with the Rev. Donovan White, pastor of the Universalist Church of the Messiah, officiating. Interment will be made in Fort Plain Cemetery.

Calling hours at the fiuneral home will be 7-9 p.m., Tuesday.

Courier-Standard-Enterprise, Fort Plain NY, Fri. 24 Nov 1961

Transcribed on 22 Oct 2014 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY